

FIR No. 199 dated 31.08.2018.

Under Sections :- 506/34 IPC & Section 3 of SC & ST Act.

Police Station : Civil Lines, Batala.

Present : Sh. A.S. Kahlon, APP for the State.
Sh. B.S. Simble, Advocate for applicant/accused.

Today accused Balwinder Singh surrendered before this court and moved an application for surrender and bail through his counsel. Accused is ordered to be taken into custody. Notice of this application was given to State for today itself, but no reply has been filed by State.

Heard on an application for bail moved on behalf of accused Balwinder Singh, wherein it was pleaded that accused are innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case. As such, learned counsel for accused/applicant has prayed accused may kindly be release on bail.

Learned APP for the State argued that the allegations against the accused are serious in nature. He also expressed the apprehension that the accused may try to tamper the evidence of prosecution.

File perused. Perusal of the file reveals that the present FIR was registered against accused for commission of offences punishable u/s 506/34 IPC & Section 3 of SC & ST Act. The offences for which accused was apprehended is triable by Special Court being serious in nature. This court is of the view that above named accused is not entitled to grant of concession of bail. Therefore, bail application filed by above named stand dismissed. Papers of this application be attached with the main file. Accused be sent to judicial custody and be produced on 02.02.2019.

(Tejinder Preet Kaur), PCS,
JMIC, PB0408.

Date of Order : 19.01.2019.

Vineet Behl, Stenographer

Next Date : 02.02.2019.

Purpose :