

KARANVIR SINGH VS STATE OF PUNJAB etc.

Present:- Sh. Rajan Verma, Advocate counsel for applicant/accused (through Video conferencing).
Sh.R.S.Sidhu, APP for the State alongwith ASI Lali Ram No.1901/Ptl.

Today ASI Lali Ram No.1901/Ptl investigating officer of this case has appeared and got recorded his statement to the effect that he has moved an application before the concerned clerk at CRC Branch, Rajindra Hospital, Patiala on 06.10.2021 for the purpose of obtaining medical record. The said application was taken by the concerned clerk and he was told that the doctor concerned has not deposited the record. He approached the concerned doctor Sh.Pardeep Gupta, who told him that he is having six months time to deposit the record. However, he assured that he will deposit the record at the earliest. Then on 08.10.2021 and 11.10.2021, he again approached the CRC Branch Rajindra Hospital Patiala to obtain information regarding the deposit of record, but he was informed that the said record has not been deposited till today.

Perusal of the bail application shows that the same is pending for disposal since 30.09.2021, wherein directions were given to IO to produce the police record and the opinion of the doctor concerned regarding the injury suffered by complainant/ injured, which was stated to have been caused with sharp edged weapon as the nature of the said injury and others was not declared at the time of issuance of MLR and was kept under observation. The perusal of opinion of medical expert as regards the nature of the said injury is required for the purpose of proceedings further with the present bail application. So in these circumstances, the Investigating Officer is strictly directed to produce the police record alongwith medical opinion of the doctor before this court on 13.10.2021 without any failure. Any lapse on his part will be viewed strictly.

Dt:11.10.2021.

Kamalbir Singh Stenographer-III

Mamta Kakkar, PCS,
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,
Samana/UID-PB0359