

**FIR No. 272 dated 24.12.2025
Under Sections 331(4), 305, 3(5),
317(2), 238 BNS Police Station:
Balongi, Mohali.**

Present: Sh.Jai Raghunandan, Advocate for applicant-accused.
Sh. Ravneet Singh Ld. APP for the State.

This order of mine shall disposed of an application filed on behalf of applicants/accused- ***Ranjit Kumar*** seeking grant of regular bail to him.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant accused- ***Ranjit Kumar*** has argued that the applicant has been falsely implicated. It is further submitted that the investigation is complete. The applicant is in judicial custody. The trial of the present case would take sufficient time, as such, no purpose would be served by keeping him behind the bars. Therefore, applicant/accused has prayed for allowing the present application.

3. Per contra, learned APP for the State has opposed the application. It is submitted that the allegations against the accused are serious. As per the prosecution version, the complainant's house was entered into and valuable articles were stolen. During investigation, the applicant Ranjit Kumar was nominated on the basis of disclosure/interrogation of co-accused and investigation material. It is further submitted that some stolen articles are yet to be recovered and the accused is also involved in other criminal cases. Therefore, release of the accused at this stage may hamper further proceedings and there is likelihood of his absconding or influencing witnesses.

4. I have heard learned counsel for the parties and have perused the record.

5. The present case has been registered against the accused/applicant for allegedly commission of offences under section 331(4), 305, 3(5), 317(2), 238 of BNS which are grave and serious in nature. The

offences in question concerns invasion of the complainant's dwelling place and removal of valuable property. Such offences have a direct impact upon public order and safety. One of the paramount before the grant of concession of bail to an accused is to see the interest of the General Public at large and to save the innocent persons from harassment and inconvenience. The plea of the counsel for the accused that he is innocent is a matter of trial. Moreover, it cannot be left out of sight that the FIR no. 49 dated 24.05.2020 under section 302 IPC And FIR no. 300 dated 29.09.2022 under section 52-A of Prison Act stands registered against the accused/applicant. Therefore, considering the nature and gravity of accusation and antecedents of the accused, the present regular bail application filed by accused Ranjit Kumar is hereby dismissed. Hence, the present application stands disposed of. Papers be attached with the main file.

Pronounced in open Court:
Dt. 19.05.2026

(Shweta Dass)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Kharar, UID No.PB-0512